The following table summarizes on an as adjusted basis as of December 31, 2016, after giving effect to the January 30, 2017
conversion of approximately an aggregate principal amount of $645,000 plus accrued interest, a total of $725,584, at conversion prices
ranging from $0.10 per share to $0.50 per share pursuant to certain of our promissory notes, the differences between existing
stockholders and new investors purchasing shares of our Common Stock in this offering with respect to the number of shares of
Common Stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid or to be paid to us (which includes net proceeds received from the
issuance of our Common Stock, cash received from the exercise of stock options) and the average price per share paid or to be paid to
us at the initial public offering price of $5.00 per share, assuming the maximum amount of shares offered

39

Table of Contents

as set forth on the cover page of this Offering Circular are sold and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration (1)   Average

Price per
Share   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent

Existing stockholders   95,785,928   94.89%   $ 9,033,944   33.17%   $0.0943
New investors   5,163,334   5.11   18,201,247   66.83   5.00

Total   100,949,262   100%   $27,235,191   100%   $0.2698

(1) A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the initial public offering price of $5.00 per share, would increase (decrease) the total consideration

paid to us by new investors and total consideration paid to us by all stockholders by $4,136,000 ($4,136,000), assuming that the
number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this Offering Circular, remains the same and after deducting the
estimated underwriting discounts commissions and related offering costs. An increase (decrease) of 1.0 million shares in the
number of shares offered by us would increase (decrease) the total consideration paid to us by new investors and total